

No. 19-439

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
JUSTIN M. PEARSON*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
jpearson@ij.org

PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Small Businesses Are the Most Harmed by Compelled Disclaimers	4
A. Mary Lou Wesselhoeft’s Right Not to Confuse Her Customers	5
B. Market Fresh’s Right to Not Waste Money	8
C. This Is a Nationwide Problem.....	10
II. These Problems Have Only Become Worse with Time.....	15
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Directly Con- flicts with this Court’s Precedent.....	17
A. <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply Here	17
B. <i>Zauderer</i> Places Meaningful Burdens on the Government	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 16
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	3, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Comm’n of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &</i> <i>Prof’l Reg. Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. S.E.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates</i> <i>v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 17, 20
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v.</i> <i>New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ocheesee Creamery v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Ocheesee Creamery v. Putnam</i> , 2017 WL 5619435 (N.D. Fla. 2017).....	7
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	11
<i>Poughkeepsie Supermarket Corp. v. Dutchess County, NY</i> , 648 F. Appx. 156 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Poughkeepsie Supermarket Corp. v. County of Dutchess, NY</i> , 140 F.Supp.3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Solantic v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 5
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carrie Lukas, <i>It's Time for Legal Reform</i> , Forbes (Aug. 10, 2015).....	14
Craig Wolf, <i>Dutchess to Reply to Price-Tag Lawsuit</i> , Poughkeepsie Journal (March 1, 2015)	9
Economics Center, University of Cincinnati, <i>The Economic Value of On-Premise Signage</i> (2012).....	13
Ilya Somin, <i>New study confirms that 80 percent of Americans support labeling foods that contain DNA</i> , The Washington Post (May 27, 2016).....	13
Jeffrey A. Jenkins, <i>The American Courts: A Procedural Approach</i> (1st ed. 2011)	14
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (Crown Forum 2019).....	14
R. James Claus & Susan, <i>SIGNS: Showcasing Your Business on the Street</i> , U.S. Small Business Ass'n (2001).....	12
Samuel Estreicher and Joy Radice, <i>Beyond Elite Law: Access to Civil Justice in America</i> (2016)	14
